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C O M B I N E D  S T A F F  R E P O R T  

CASE NOs: CU16-02 / V16-03 / V16-04 / V16-07  
 AutoZone Parts, Inc. / 824 Monongahela Blvd 

REQUEST and LOCATION: 

Requests for conditional use and variance relief by Jeff Berneburg of McIlvried, DiDiano 
& Mox, LLC, on behalf of AutoZone Parts, Inc, for the following petitions: 

Agenda Item F ..................... CU16-02 – conditional “Automotive Supply” use approval. 

Agenda Item G .................... V16-03 – Front setbacks. 

Agenda Item H ..................... V16-04 – Parking lot landscape requirements. 

Request for relief by Briana Buss of Jones Sign, on behalf of AutoZone Parts, Inc., for the 
following variance petition: 

Agenda Item I ...................... V16-07 – Signage. 

TAX MAP NUMBER(s) and ZONING DESCRIPTION: 

Tax Map 15, Parcel 157; B-2, Service Business District. 

SURROUNDING ZONING: 

North:  R-3, Multi-Family Residential District 

East and West:  B-2, Service Business District 

South:  I-1, Industrial District 

BACKGROUND and ANALYSIS: 

The petitioner seeks to raze and remove the existing structures occupied by the Exxon 
Service Station and U-Haul Rental establishments to construct an AutoZone 
establishment at 824 Monongahela Blvd.  Addendum A of this report illustrates the location 
of the subject development site. 

The follow summary details the proposed development program. 

 One (1) 6,816 square foot building. 

 Twenty-six on-site parking spaces with direct access onto Monongahela Blvd. 

 Two (2) wall signs and one replacement post and panel sign. 

CU16-02 – Conditional Use 

Table 1331.05.01 “Permitted Land Uses” provides that “Automotive Supply” uses 
requirement conditional use approval in the B-2 District.  An Advance Auto Parts 
establishment is currently located on the realty adjoining the subject development site. 
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V16-03 – Setbacks and Encroachments 

The following table identifies B-2 District setback requirements set forth in Article 1347.04, 
the petitioner’s corresponding proposed setbacks, and required variances.   

Setback Standard Requirement Proposed 
Required 
Variance 

Minimum Front 15 feet 10 feet 5 feet 

V16-04 – Parking Lot landscape 

Article 1367.08 requires interior landscape areas in the parking area, which have not been 
provided by the petitioner. A variance is required to proceed without the use of landscape 
areas in the parking lot.  

V16-07 – Signage 

The petitioner is seeking a replacement post and panel sign with new facing at a higher 
elevation within the sign structure, and two wall signs.  

Article 1369.07 requires that post and panel signs not exceed (a) six (6) feet in height, and 
(b) thirty-two (32) square feet in area. The proposed sign is taller than six feet and has a 
face area of 62.07 square feet. 

Article 1369.07(I)(1) requires that the total area of all wall signs on a building shall not 
exceed 0.6 square feet of wall sign area per linear foot of tenant building frontage in the 
B-5, B-2, and I-1 districts. The building’s frontage is approximately seventy-two (72) feet 
in length, allowing for 43.2 square feet of total wall sign area. The petitioner is seeking 
151.68 square feet area of wall signage for a variance of 108.48 square feet of wall sign 
area. 

Staff recommends that the Board, without objection from members of the Board, the 
petitioner, or the public, combine the public hearings for the conditional use and three (3) 
variance petitions presented herein.  However, each respective petition must be 
considered and acted upon by the Board separately. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

It is the duty of the Board of Zoning Appeals to determine whether the proposed requests 
meet the standard criteria for a conditional use or variance, respectively, by reaching a 
positive determination for each of the “Findings of Fact” submitted by the petitioner.  If the 
Board disagrees with the petitioner’s “Findings of Fact” and determines the proposed 
request does not meet the standard criteria for a conditional use or variance, respectively, 
than the Board must state findings of fact and conclusions of law on which it bases its 
decision to deny the subject petition. [See WV State Code 8A-8-11(e) and 8A-7-11(b)]. 

Again, each respective conditional use and variance petition must be considered and 
acted upon by the Board separately. 
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Staff submits the following recommendations for each petition addressed herein: 

Agenda Item F ................ CU16-02 – Conditional “Automotive Supply” Use. 

The Board of Zoning Appeals must determine whether the proposed request meets 
the standard criteria for a conditional use by reaching a positive determination for 
each of the “Findings of Fact” submitted by the petitioner. 

Addendum B of this report provides the petitioner’s findings of fact, for Agenda 
Item F.  No recommended revisions to the petitioner’s findings of fact are submitted 
by Staff. 

Staff recommends that the conditional “Automotive Supply” use be approved as 
requested, per the findings of facts provided in Addendum B. 

Agenda Item G ................ V16-03 – Front setbacks. 

The Board of Zoning Appeals must determine whether the proposed request meets 
the standard criteria for a variance by reaching a positive determination for each 
of the “Findings of Fact” submitted by the petitioner. 

Addendum B of this report provides the petitioner’s findings of fact, for Agenda 
Item G.  No recommended revisions to the petitioner’s findings of fact are 
submitted by Staff 

Staff recommends that a five-foot (5’) variance be granted from the minimum front 
setback standard for Parcel 157; Tax Map 15 as requested with the condition that 
side and rear setback standards must be observed for the development. 

Agenda Item H ................ V16-04 – Parking lot landscape requirements. 

The Board of Zoning Appeals must determine whether the proposed request meets 
the standard criteria for a variance by reaching a positive determination for each 
of the “Findings of Fact” submitted by the petitioner. 

Addendum B of this report provides the petitioner’s findings of fact, for Agenda 
Item H.  No recommended revisions to the petitioner’s findings of fact are 
submitted by Staff. 

Staff recommends that the parking lot landscape requirements variance be granted 
with the condition that landscaping occur only to the degree that the minimum 
parking requirement can still be met. 

Agenda Item I ............ V16-07 – Signage. 

The Board of Zoning Appeals must determine whether the proposed request meets 
the standard criteria for a variance by reaching a positive determination for each 
of the “Findings of Fact” submitted by the applicant. 
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Addendum B of this report provides the petitioner’s findings of fact, for Agenda 
Item I.  No recommended revisions to the petitioner’s findings of fact are submitted 
by Staff. 

As is typically performed for sign variance petitions, no recommendation is 
submitted by Staff concerning whether or not variance relief should be granted. 
However, should the Board decide to grant variance relief, Staff does not 
recommend conditions be included with variance approval. 

Attachments:  Application and accompanying exhibits 
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COMBINED STAFF REPORT ADDENDUM B 

CU16-02, V16-03, V16-04 & V16-07 / AutoZone Parts, Inc. / 824 Monongahela Blvd. 
 

The following restates the petitioner’s Findings of Fact responses. 

Case No. CU16-02 Automotive Supply 

Finding of Fact No. 1 – Congestion in the streets is not increased, in that: 

The site redevelopment for the AutoZone Store will involve the demolition of all existing 
structures on site.  Site access to Monongahela Boulevard will be improved by closing the 
Two (2) existing driveways and Constructing one (1) new 30’ – 0” wide full access driveway to 
Monongahela Boulevard per WV. D.O.T. requirements.  This new driveway & site layout will 
improve on site vehicle circulation & provide better highway access to Monongahela 
Boulevard for the new AutoZone Store. 

Finding of Fact No. 2 – Safety from fire, panic, and other danger is not jeopardized, in that: 

The site for AutoZone will have only one (1) 6,816 – Sq. Ft. single story masonry structure for 
the retail sale of Auto Parts.  Parking will be provided for 26 new parking spaces and no on-
site work on vehicles will be provided by AutoZone.   

Finding of Fact No. 3 – Provision of adequate light and air is not disturbed, in that: 

AutoZone will be providing two (2) on-site lot light poles as noted on the Site Photometric 
Lighting Plan Sheet PH1.0.  Lot lighting will be directional on site lighting that is timer 
controlled to turn off outside lot Lighting within approximately one hour after store closing 
hours.   

Finding of Fact No. 4 – Overcrowding of land does not result, in that: 

One single-story AutoZone Store structure, 6,816 Sq. Ft. is proposed along with providing 26 
parking spaces as required with a 14’ X 60’ loading area located to the northern side of the 
building and associated site/landscaping improvements.  More green space is provided than 
what currently exists is on-site. 

Finding of Fact No. 5 – Undue congestion of population is not created, in that: 

The proposed AutoZone Store will not generate any undue congestion of population for the 
retail sales of auto parts.  AutoZone will provide new employment opportunities on an average 
of 12-15 new employee positions for the AutoZone store. 

Finding of Fact No. 6 – Granting this request will not create inadequate provision of 
transportation, water, sewage, schools, parks, or other public requirements, in that: 

The granting of this request will not create any inadequate provisions of transportation, water, 
sewage, schools, parks or other public requirements in that AutoZone is improving access to 
the site with the removal of the two existing driveways and providing a new driveway access 
to Monongahela Boulevard to improve customer access and site circulation. 

Finding of Fact No. 7 – Value of buildings will be conserved, in that: 

The existing two structures and fuel canopy from the gas service island will be demolished 
and disposed of per applicable disposal requirements.  The site will be cleared of all 
remaining existing improvements, thus improving the value of the site.   
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Finding of Fact No. 8 – The most appropriate use of land is encouraged, in that: 

With the site redevelopment project that AutoZone is proposing it will offer significant 
improvements to the value of the property and improve the general safety concerning 
customer access on and off of the site via the new driveway improvements as well as 
improving the sidewalks along Monongahela Boulevard fronting the property. 

Case No. V16-03 Front Setback Encroachment 

Finding of Fact No. 1 – The variance will not adversely affect the public health, safety or 
welfare, or the rights of adjacent property owners or residents, because: 

The variance being requested from the minimum building setback requirements from 
Monongahela Boulevard is due to the steep grading to the Northern side of this property.  The 
grading proposed from the northern AutoZone Store parking lot area to the norther property 
line has an approximately elevation difference of 21 feet.  Retaining walks are proposed with 
this site redevelopment project to get the building moved as far back as possible to meet the 
intent of this setback requirement.   

Finding of Fact No. 2 – The variance arises from special conditions or attributes which pertain 
to the property for which a variance is sought and which were not created by the person seeking 
the variance, because: 

The existing grading prohibits the building to be moved any further to the north to avoid any 
further encroachment into the building setback line as provided.   

Finding of Fact No. 3 – The variance will eliminate an unnecessary hardship and permit a 
reasonable use of the land, because: 

With the granting of this variance it will permit the proposed use of the property to be 
redeveloped with minimal encroachment that will keep within in the reasonable use of the 
neighborhood. 

Finding of Fact No. 4 – The variance will allow the intent of the zoning ordinance to be 
observed and substantial justice done, because: 

This variance if granted will allow the intent of the ordinance to be observed and will not have 
any adverse impact to the property or neighboring properties.   

Case No. V16-04 Parking Lot Landscape Requirements 

Finding of Fact No. 1 – The variance will not adversely affect the public health, safety or 
welfare, or the rights of adjacent property owners or residents, because: 

Clear and obstructed internal truck circulation is needed for the weekly delivery of 
merchandise for the AutoZone delivery truck.  Providing the Terminal Islands within the 
parking lot areas will prohibit the unobstructed circulation needed for the AutoZone’s delivery 
truck.  Variance relief is being requested to not provide the required Interior Landscape Areas 
and Terminal Islands in an effort to provide clear and obstructed circulation.  To permit the 
travel circulation within the parking lot area that is needed for the delivery truck the request for 
these variances are requested.  The variance relief being requested will not have any impact 
to the general public health, safety or welfare of the adjacent property owners will not be 
impacted. 
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Finding of Fact No. 2 – The variance arises from special conditions or attributes which pertain 
to the property for which a variance is sought and which were not created by the person seeking 
the variance, because: 

Due to the irregular shape of the property it creates a narrow site to the west that restricts a 
full developed area as is available to the eastern side of the property, thus creating the need 
for these variances being requested. 

Finding of Fact No. 3 – The variance will eliminate an unnecessary hardship and permit a 
reasonable use of the land, because: 

The granting of the landscape variances being requested will permit the unobstructed truck 
travel on-site for the weekly delivery and restocking of merchandise. 

Finding of Fact No. 4 – The variance will allow the intent of the zoning ordinance to be 
observed and substantial justice done, because: 

The variances being requested will allow the intent of the ordinance be observed with the 
amount of green space being provided that is currently not provided with existing site 
conditions. 

Case No. V16-07 Signage 

Finding of Fact No. 1 – The variance will not adversely affect the public health, safety or 
welfare, or the rights of adjacent property owners or residents, because: 

The proposed sign package in this variance request will not adversely affect the public health, 
safety or welfare, or the rights of adjacent property owners or residents, but rather it will 
enhance AutoZone's corporate identity to consumers. It is also a way for AutoZone to stay 
competitive with businesses offering the same services. AutoZone is going into a location 
which is located along a highly traveled road so the proposed signs for the location would not 
be a detriment to the surrounding property owners or residents, but rather well-suited because 
of the route and the surrounding businesses in the area. The wall signage will be aesthetically 
pleasing and will have consistent letter height on the building elevations. The post and panel 
sign will not be overbearing and will complement the size of the building and the lot. The signs 
will comply with the requirements of the West Virginia State Building Code and Electrical 
Code. 

Finding of Fact No. 2 – The variance arises from special conditions or attributes which pertain 
to the property for which a variance is sought and which were not created by the person seeking 
the variance, because: 

The need for the requested variances arises from the size, location, and zoning of the 
property.  In order for AutoZone to be able to be competitive at this location, sufficient signs 
on two (2) elevations of the building are necessary to draw attention to the site. The literal 
enforcement of the sign regulations will create a hardship for AutoZone with a lack of 
recognition by passing customers, hence loss in anticipated sales. In regard to the existing 
post and panel sign, the property is zoned B-2, and according to the Planning & Zoning Code, 
Table 1369.06.01, post and panel signs are permitted in the B-2 district. We are requesting a 
variance to keep the existing Exxon Mobil post and panel sign because there is a lack of 
visibility if customers are coming from the west. View of the majority of AutoZone's site is 
blocked by Advanced Auto Parts' building. The property is also located directly to the west of 
an area zoned B-2 with an overlay district, where multiple businesses have post and panel or 
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pole signs taller than the standard 6 foot height allowance. These businesses include Double 
Dutch Confections, Mountaineer Manor Barbering & Styling, and Clutch Wing Shop, among 
others. AutoZone's sign will be in line with what some nearby businesses have. When Exxon 
closed, the post and panel sign was not removed. While U-Haul was conducting business at 
this property, the sign remained in place. The setback and under clearance is adequate to 
protect the clear sight for drivers. 

Finding of Fact No. 3 – The variance will eliminate an unnecessary hardship and permit a 
reasonable use of the land, because: 

Granting of the variance for the proposed sign package will allow AutoZone to keep the 
existing Exxon Mobil post and panel sign, which will be visible above Advanced Auto Parts 
building located to the west of AutoZone's property. Allowance of that sign will ensure visibility 
for customers coming from the west of the property, and the requested wall signs will help 
customers recognize the new AutoZone store and there will be no loss of anticipated sales. 
The retail auto parts store is allowed in the B-2 zoning district and will contribute to a growing 
economy in Morgantown. 

Finding of Fact No. 4 – The variance will allow the intent of the zoning ordinance to be 
observed and substantial justice done, because: 

The purposes of the City's commercial sign regulations are, in summary: to encourage the 
effective use of signs as a means of communication; to maintain and enhance the pleasing 
look of the City, which attracts continued economic investment to the City; to preserve 
Morgantown as a community that is attractive to business, to residents and to visitors; and to 
minimize the possible adverse effects of signs on nearby public and private property. The sign 
variances will allow the intent of the zoning ordinance to be observed and substantial justice 
done because AutoZone's store will be visible and the signage will be effective, aesthetically 
pleasing, in good taste, and will attract more customers to this specific area in the City. 
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 City of Morgantown, West Virginia 

 APPLICATION FOR 
 VARIANCE PETITION  
 
 

 
Development Services Department ♦ 389 Spruce Street, Morgantown, WV 26505 Page 1 of 4 
www.morgantownwv.gov ♦ 304.284.7431   Form Rev. 20140601 

OFFICE USE 

CASE NO.  

RECEIVED:  

(PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT IN BLACK INK) Fee:  $75 

I.  APPLICANT Name:  

Mailing 
Address: 

 Phone:  

 Mobile:  

 Email:  

II.  PROPERTY Street Address:  

Owner:  Zoning:  

Mailing 
Address: 

 Tax Map No:  

 Parcel No:  

 Phone:  

III.  NARRATIVE Please describe the nature and extent of your variance request(s).   

 

V.  ATTEST  
I hereby certify that I am the owner of record of the named property, or that this application is authorized by the owner of 
record and that I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his/her authorized agent.  I agree to 
conform to all applicable laws of this jurisdiction.  The granting of a variance does not presume to give authority to violate or 
cancel the provisions of any other federal, state, or local law regulating construction or the performance of construction.  I 
certify that the information submitted herein and attached hereto is true and accurate and understand that if found otherwise 
may result in the denial of this request or subsequent revocation of any and all related approvals.  The undersigned has the 
power to authorize and does hereby authorize City of Morgantown representatives on official business to enter the subject 
property as necessary to process the application and enforce related approvals and conditions.  I hereby authorize the 
Development Services Department to erect a notification sign on the subject property approximately 15 days prior to the 
BZA hearing.  I further agree to maintain said signage and hereby accept responsibility in case of destruction or removal. 

     

Type/Print Name of Applicant/Agent  Signature of Applicant/Agent  Date 

 
You or a representative MUST be present at the scheduled hearing to present the request and 

answer questions.  Failure to appear at the hearing will result in your request being tabled.  

City Zip State 

Street 

Zip City State 

Street 

Jones Sign on behalf of AutoZone
1711 Scheuring Road 920-425-9816

De Pere, Wisconsin 54115
bbuss@jonessign.com

824 Monongahela Blvd
AutoZone

123 South Front Street, 3rd Floor
B-2
15

Memphis, Tennessee 38103 15-555
901-495-8709

AutoZone will be opening a new store at this location and is requesting a variance to allow for two (2) wall signs on the
building and the ability to keep and reuse the existing Exxon Mobil post and panel sign. Per Ch. 9, Article 1369 of the
City's Planning & Zoning Code, AutoZone would be allowed 0.6 square feet of wall sign area per linear foot of tenant
building frontage, which would be 72.0 x 0.6 = 43.20 square feet, and either a monument sign or post and panel sign
not exceeding 6 feet in height and 32 square feet in area per side. The requested wall signs are as follows: one (1)
sign at 54.31 square feet for the front elevation facing Monongahela Blvd and one (1) sign at 97.37 square feet for the
left elevation facing AutoZone’s parking lot. We are requesting a variance to allow for an additional 108.48 square feet
of wall signage. For the existing post and panel sign, the lower two cabinets will be removed and AutoZone will be
installing replacement faces in the cabinet at the top of the sign structure. The existing sign structure has an overall
height of 29.6 feet and a cabinet face size of 62.07 square feet. We are requesting a variance to allow for an
additional 23.6 feet of post and panel sign height, and an additional 30.07 square feet per sign face.

Briana Buss 01/15/2016 Briana Buss

cfletcher
Text Box
V16-07
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Development Services Department ♦ 389 Spruce Street, Morgantown, WV 26505 Page 2 of 4 
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OFFICE USE 

CASE NO.  

RECEIVED:  

VI.  SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION  
Depending on the type of variance request and the scale and scope of the development proposal, 
supplemental information may be needed to assist the Board of Zoning Appeals in rendering a variance 
decision.  Staff will check the appropriate boxes below that must be addressed. 

 Land Use Characteristics (complete only those that apply) 

  Residential  Single-Family Dwelling 

 Two-Family Dwelling 

 Townhouse Dwelling 

 Multi-Family Dwelling 

 

  Non-Residential or Mixed (please explain)  

  
 

  Structure Characteristics (complete only those that apply) 

 Total number of buildings:  Gross floor area of each building:  

 Estimated number of employees:  No. of dwelling units:  No. of bedrooms:  

 Additional structure-related details:  
 

 Additional Information (as required by Staff):  

  
 

 Site Plan.  A scaled site plan may be required to assist the Board in rendering a variance decision.  
The following features must be represented, as required by Staff. 

 Location, shape, exterior dimensions, and number of stories of each building on the site. 

 Standard yard setbacks for the applicable zoning district 

 Location, grade, and dimensions of paved surfaces, and all abutting streets 

 Existing and proposed contours, at an interval of at least two (2) feet 

 Complete traffic circulation plan showing dimensions, entrance/exit drives, planters, and similar 
improvements 

 Location of landscaped areas (to be detailed on landscape plan), fences, walls , and other screen 
required 
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VII.  FINDINGS OF FACT COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING STATEMENTS IN THIRD PERSON. 

The Board of Zoning Appeals may grant a variance request only if each of the following “Findings of 
Fact” criteria is determined to be in the positive.  Applicants must give their own responses to the 
following criteria statements. 

1. The variance will not adversely affect the public health, safety or welfare, or the rights of 
adjacent property owners or residents, because:  

 

2. The variance arises from special conditions or attributes which pertain to the property for 
which a variance is sought and which were not created by the person seeking the variance, 
because: 

 

The proposed sign package in this variance request will not adversely affect the public health,
safety or welfare, or the rights of adjacent property owners or residents, but rather it will
enhance AutoZone's corporate identity to consumers. It is also a way for AutoZone to stay
competitive with businesses offering the same services. AutoZone is going into a location which
is located along a highly traveled road so the proposed signs for the location would not be a
detriment to the surrounding property owners or residents, but rather well-suited because of the
route and the surrounding businesses in the area. The wall signage will be aesthetically
pleasing and will have consistent letter height on the building elevations. The post and panel
sign will not be overbearing and will complement the size of the building and the lot. The signs
will comply with the requirements of the West Virginia State Building Code and Electrical Code.

The need for the requested variances arises from the size, location, and zoning of the property.
In order for AutoZone to be able to be competitive at this location, sufficient signs on two (2) elevations of the
building are necessary to draw attention to the site. The literal enforcement of the sign regulations will create a
hardship for AutoZone with a lack of recognition by passing customers, hence loss in anticipated sales. In
regard to the existing post and panel sign, the property is zoned B-2, and according to the Planning & Zoning
Code, Table 1369.06.01, post and panel signs are permitted in the B-2 district. We are requesting a variance to
keep the existing Exxon Mobil post and panel sign because there is a lack of visibility if customers are coming
from the west. View of the majority of AutoZone's site is blocked by Advanced Auto Parts' building. The
property is also located directly to the west of an area zoned B-2 with an overlay district, where multiple
businesses have post and panel or pole signs taller than the standard 6 foot height allowance. These
businesses include Double Dutch Confections, Mountaineer Manor Barbering & Styling, and Clutch Wing
Shop, among others. AutoZone's sign will be in line with what some nearby businesses have. When Exxon
closed, the post and panel sign was not removed. While U-Haul was conducting business at this property, the
sign remained in place. The setback and under clearance is adequate to protect the clear sight for drivers.
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VII.  FINDINGS OF FACT COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING STATEMENTS IN THIRD PERSON. 

3. The variance will eliminate an unnecessary hardship and permit a reasonable use of the land, 
because: 

 

4. The variance will allow the intent of the zoning ordinance to be observed and substantial 
justice done, because: 

 
 

Granting of the variance for the proposed sign package will allow AutoZone to keep the existing
Exxon Mobil post and panel sign, which will be visible above Advanced Auto Parts building
located to the west of AutoZone's property. Allowance of that sign will ensure visibility for
customers coming from the west of the property, and the requested wall signs will help
customers recognize the new AutoZone store and there will be no loss of anticipated sales. The
retail auto parts store is allowed in the B-2 zoning district and will contribute to a growing
economy in Morgantown.

The purposes of the City's commercial sign regulations are, in summary: to encourage the
effective use of signs as a means of communication; to maintain and enhance the pleasing look
of the City, which attracts continued economic investment to the City; to preserve Morgantown
as a community that is attractive to business, to residents and to visitors; and to minimize the
possible adverse effects of signs on nearby public and private property.

The sign variances will allow the intent of the zoning ordinance to be observed and substantial
justice done because AutoZone's store will be visible and the signage will be effective,
aesthetically pleasing, in good taste, and will attract more customers to this specific area in the
City.
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January 15, 2016 
 
 
Development Services Department 
Third Floor, Office 12 
City Hall 
389 Spruce Street 
Morgantown, WV 26505 
 
RE: Variance Request for AutoZone – 824 Monongahela Blvd 
 
Dear Mr. Whitmore and Ms. Hollar: 
 
Enclosed please find an addendum to the variance request package for AutoZone that 
was submitted on January 4, 2016. After my phone call with Mr. Whitmore on January 
14, I relayed staff’s recommendations to Brian Siddall of AutoZone and he agreed that 
AutoZone would make the following changes to their variance request package: 
 

1. Instead of requesting three (3) wall signs, AutoZone is only requesting two (2) 
wall signs. 

2. The proposed sizes of the two (2) wall signs have been reduced from the sizes 
that were submitted on January 4. 

3. It has been noted that the front elevation is the elevation facing Monongahela 
Blvd. and the left elevation will face AutoZone’s parking lot. Our original variance 
request package had called out the elevation facing Monongahela Blvd. as the 
right elevation, and the elevation facing the AutoZone parking lot as the front 
elevation. 

 
If you have any questions or need anything further prior to the variance meeting, please 
contact me at (920) 425-9816 or bbuss@jonessign.com. 
 
Thank you. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Jones Sign Company, Inc. 
Briana Buss, Permit Coordinator 
bbuss@jonessign.com 
920-425-9816 

           Briana Buss
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54.31 sq. ft.
42.26 sq.ft.

1.  

8.  

3/16” THK PIGMENTED PLEXIGLAS RED 2662 AUTOZONE LETTERS.

2. AUTOZONE LETTERS INTERNALLY ILLUMINATED w/ GE TETRA MAX RED LED.

5. 6” PRE-FINISHED .040 BLACK/WHITE ALUMINUM RETURNS LETTER LOCKED/STAPLED
TO BACK AND CAULKED. (INSIDE OF LETTERS/STRIPES TO BE WHITE)

6. 1” GLOSS BLACK JEWELITE TRIM FASTENED TO LETTERS/STRIPES w/
MINIMUM #8 SHEET METAL SCREWS PAINTED GLOSS BLACK .
SPACING SHALL NOT EXCEED 18”. NO FEWER THEN FOUR (4) SCREWS
PER FACE.

7. PRE-FINISHED .063 BLACK/WHITE ALUMINUM BACK LETTER LOCKED/STAPLED
TO RETURN AND CAULKED. (INSIDE OF LETTERS/STRIPES TO BE WHITE)

WHITE ALUMINUM TAB w/ RED ® VINYL APPLIED FIRST SURFACE  

REFER TO ENGINEERING FOR MOUNTING REQUIREMENTS.

10. 3/8” FLEXIBLE CONDUIT (GREEN FIELD).

11. ¼” WEEP HOLES.

12. 120V - 20 AMP PRIMARY ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS, TO BE
MADE BY LICENSED ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS.

13. UL APPROVED ELECTRICAL SHUT OFF SWITCH.

14. TETRA POWER SUPPLY MOUNTED TO BOTTOM OF RACEWAY COVER.

15. 8” x 10”H x .063 ALUMINUM FOUR SIDED INTERIOR RACEWAY
w/ REMOVABLE FACE. 

P-1

V-1.

  

P-2, P-3  

9.

 (REQUIRED FOR ALL SIGNS).

FRONT VIEW
SCALE: 3/8” = 1’-0”

LED LAYOUT
SCALE: NTS
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2”

GLOSS BLACK

RUSTOLEUM 20-9109 WHITE PRIMER

SHERWIN WILLIAMS RELIABLE WHITE

SIGN TECH (ARLON) 2500-2662 RED CAST FLEX VINYL

P-1

P-2

P-3

V-1

FINISHES:

3”
3”

1. ALL VISIBLE SCREW HEADS & POP RIVETS PAINTED GLOSS BLACK.

2. RACEWAY SHIPPED IN (5) PIECES (2-BACKS, 1-FRONT, 2-ENDS) & ASSEMBLED IN FIELD.

NOTES:

2” GAP IN BACK PANEL TO 
ALLOW ACCESS TO ELECTRICAL WHIPS

SECTION DETAIL
SCALE: NTS

MATERIAL LIST

190 Mod

3 Ea

0 Ea

135 Ft

42 Ea

42 Ea

30 Ea191600041

GEMXRD-1

GEPS12-60U-NA

GEPS12-20

9409

192160005

191600041

Supply Wire

End Caps

LED
Module

Power 
Supply

Choose one wire
connector

95 Ft

Modules

33.0

22.0

15.0

21.0

34.0

21.0

22.0

22.0
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1

MATERIAL BREAKDOWN
P/S

36”

18’-1¼”

27.799" 23.249" 14.934" 24.151" 32.491" 24.151" 23.401" 26.014"
6.95 4.49 3.30 4.83 4.838.12 4.46 5.28

1

To be installed on the front elevation facing Monongahela Blvd.



CALL OUTS:
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06.05.14

1

97.37 sq. ft.
82.39 sq.ft.

1.  

8.  

3/16” THK PIGMENTED PLEXIGLAS RED 2662 AUTOZONE LETTERS.

2. AUTOZONE LETTERS INTERNALLY ILLUMINATED w/ GE TETRA MAX RED LED.

3. 3/16” THK PIGMENTED PLEXIGLAS ORANGE 2119 AUTOZONE STRIPES.

4. AUTOZONE STRIPES INTERNALLY ILLUMINATED w/ GE TETRA MAX ORANGE LED.

5. 6” PRE-FINISHED .040 BLACK/WHITE ALUMINUM RETURNS LETTER LOCKED/STAPLED
TO BACK AND CAULKED. (INSIDE OF LETTERS/STRIPES TO BE WHITE)

6. 1” GLOSS BLACK JEWELITE TRIM FASTENED TO LETTERS/STRIPES w/
MINIMUM #8 SHEET METAL SCREWS PAINTED GLOSS BLACK .
SPACING SHALL NOT EXCEED 18”. NO FEWER THEN FOUR (4) SCREWS
PER FACE.

7. PRE-FINISHED .063 BLACK/WHITE ALUMINUM BACK LETTER LOCKED/STAPLED
TO RETURN AND CAULKED. (INSIDE OF LETTERS/STRIPES TO BE WHITE)

WHITE ALUMINUM TAB w/ RED ® VINYL APPLIED FIRST SURFACE  

REFER TO ENGINEERING FOR MOUNTING REQUIREMENTS.

10. 3/8” FLEXIBLE CONDUIT (GREEN FIELD).

11. ¼” WEEP HOLES.

12. 120V - 20 AMP PRIMARY ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS, TO BE
MADE BY LICENSED ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS.

13. UL APPROVED ELECTRICAL SHUT OFF SWITCH.

14. TETRA POWER SUPPLY MOUNTED TO BOTTOM OF RACEWAY COVER.

15. 8” x 10”H x .063 ALUMINUM FOUR SIDED INTERIOR RACEWAY
w/ REMOVABLE FACE. 

P-1

V-1.

  

P-2, P-3  

9.

 (REQUIRED FOR ALL SIGNS).

FRONT VIEW
SCALE: ¼” = 1’-0”

LED LAYOUT
SCALE: NTS
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GLOSS BLACK

RUSTOLEUM 20-9109 WHITE PRIMER

SHERWIN WILLIAMS RELIABLE WHITE

SIGN TECH (ARLON) 2500-2662 RED CAST FLEX VINYL

P-1

P-2

P-3

V-1

FINISHES:

1. ALL VISIBLE SCREW HEADS & POP RIVETS PAINTED GLOSS BLACK.

2. RACEWAY SHIPPED IN (5) PIECES (2-BACKS, 1-FRONT, 2-ENDS) & ASSEMBLED IN FIELD.

NOTES:

MATERIAL LIST
197 Mod

190 Mod

3 Ea

0 Ea

135 Ft

42 Ea

42 Ea

30 Ea191600041

GEMXPO-1

GEMXRD-1

GEPS12-60U-NA

GEPS12-20

9409

192160005

191600041

Supply Wire

End Caps

LED
Module

Power 
Supply

Choose one wire
connector

99 Ft

95 Ft

Modules

33.0

22.0

15.0

21.0

34.0

21.0

22.0

22.0
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Modules

8.0

8.0

8.0

10.0

16.0

20.0

24.0

103.0

MATERIAL BREAKDOWN

1

P/SGEMXPO-1

S3

S4

S5

S1

S2

S6

S7

S8

1

P/S
8”

6”

10
”

1”
1”

2”
3”

3”

2” GAP IN BACK PANEL TO 
ALLOW ACCESS TO ELECTRICAL WHIPS

SECTION DETAIL
SCALE: NTS
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27.799" 23.249" 14.934" 24.151" 32.491" 24.151" 23.401" 26.014"
6.95 4.49 3.30 4.83 4.838.12 4.46 5.28

32’-5½”

8’-0” TYP

36”

24

To be installed on the left elevation above AutoZone's 
customer entrance facing the parking lot



By Rhoda Schley at 1:14 pm, Oct 21, 2015



6736
MORGANTOWN, WV

®

November 19, 2015

Color Elevation
AutoZone Store #

12

1919

19
19

318 18
181819 318

12

11

1 15

1

1

1

21'

21'

21'

21'

2192 24

44 23
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5

1418
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8

9

3

10

8

2

7 3

13
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ELEVATION KEY NOTES

EXTERIOR WALL COLOR SCHEME

7
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4
"

2
1

'-
0

"

2
'-

6
"

3
'-

4
"

2
'-

8
"

1
6

"
8

"
4

"

19 FAUX WINDOW - OPAQUE BLACK GLASS

18 CLERESTORY WINDOW - EVERGREEN GLASS

2

17 NOT USED

16 BOND BEAM AT ROOF LINE

GLASS AND ALUMINUM DOORS - CLEAR ANODIZED FINISH

STORE ADDRESS - 6" WHITE REFLECTIVE NUMBERS

PIPE GUARD WITH RED SLEEVE

WALL MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE

TOILET WALL VENTS PAINT TO MATCH WALL

15

14

13

FRONT WALL SIGN - 40" AZ ONLY

LEFT WALL SIGN - 36" STRIPES LEFT

ALUMINUM STOREFRONT - RED KYNAR FINISH

EXPANSION JOINT

DELIVERY DOORS - PAINT DOORS RED, PAINT ANGLES BLACK

PAINT MAN DOOR RED & METAL FRAMES BLACK

MFG. WHITE EXTERIOR INSULATED FINISH - PAINT WHITE

SMOOTH FACE CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS SEE PAINT DETAIL
SCHEME THIS SHEET

TWO PIECE COMPRESSION TRIM SEE DETAIL 4/A6

12

11

10

9

8

7

6

5

4

3

2

1

SCUPPERS AND DOWNSPOUTS. PAINTED TO MATCH
BACKGROUND WALL COLOR. ADJACENT 4" H. X 6" W.
OVERFLOW SCUPPER. FLOWLINE 2" ABOVE ROOF.

NOTE: CENTER ALL WALL SIGNAGE VERTICALLY ON THE
PAINTED ORANGE STRIPE OR THE TOP TWO BRICK SOLDIER
COURSES. PAINT ORANGE STRIPE TO WITHIN 2' OF WALL
SIGN. DO NOT PAINT ORANGE STRIPE BEHIND SIGN.

COLOR: RED

COLOR: DARK GRAY

FINISHED FLOOR

COLOR: WHITE

COLOR: MEDIUM GRAY

COLOR: WHITE

COLOR: WHITE
COLOR: ORANGE

PRE-FINISHED COPING: BLACK

COLOR: DARK GRAY

3

LEFT SIDE WALL

RIGHT SIDE WALL

FRONT WALL

REAR WALL

(FACES MONONGAHELA BLVD.)

1/15/2016 - 
The request 
for this sign 
has been 
retracted by 
AutoZone. 
Please 
disregard 
the sign on 
this wall.



1/15/2016 - LEFT SIDE WALL

1/15/2016 - FRONT WALL

1/15/2016 - RIGHT SIDE WALL

1/15/2016 - REAR WALL

1/15/16 - 
The request 
for this sign 
has been 
retracted by 
AutoZone. 
Please 
disregard 
this sign.
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